

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**In the Matter of:**

**SUTTER WEST BAY HOSPITALS d/b/a            Case No. 20-UC-076774**  
**CALIFORNIA PACIFIC MEDICAL**  
**CENTER,**

**Employer/Petitioner,**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF**  
**OPERATING ENGINEERS,**  
**STATIONARY ENGINEERS, LOCAL**  
**NO. 39,**

**Union.**

---

**EMPLOYER'S STATEMENT IN OPPOSITION TO UNION'S REQUEST FOR  
REVIEW OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND ORDER**

---

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
Christopher T. Scanlan  
Gilbert J. Tsai  
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-4024  
Telephone: +1.415.471.3100  
Facsimile: +1.415.471.3400

Attorneys for Petitioner  
SUTTER WEST BAY HOSPITALS d/b/a  
CALIFORNIA PACIFIC MEDICAL  
CENTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	3
A. California Pacific Medical Center.	3
B. The Union.	4
C. Chief Engineers.	4
IV. ARGUMENT.	6
A. The Regional Director's Decision And Order Does Not Depart From Officially Reported Board Precedent Because The Regional Director Appropriately Applied The Statutory Test For Supervisory Status.	7
B. The Regional Director's Decision And Order On The Factual Issue Of Whether Chief Engineers Have The Authority To Effectively Recommend The Hiring Of Employees Was Not Clearly Erroneous And Did Not Prejudicially Affect The Union's Rights.	10
1. Joo's And Hern's Testimony Supports The Regional Director's Decision That Chiefs Have The Authority To Effectively Recommend The Hiring Of Employees.	11
2. The Chiefs' Testimony Demonstrates That They Have The Authority To Effectively Recommend The Hiring of Employees.	12
C. Historical Inclusion In The Bargaining Unit Is Irrelevant To The 2(11) Status Of Chief Engineers.	13
V. CONCLUSION.	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)(1)-(2) (1991) .....	1
29 U.S.C. §152(11) .....	6
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. Elec. Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 1132 (1980) .....	14
<i>Children's Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61, 61 (1997) .....	11
<i>Dean &amp; Deluca New York, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1046 (2003) .....	6, 8
<i>DirectTV U.S. DirectTV Holdings LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 149, slip op. p. 3 (2011) .....	11
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999) .....	6, 8
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>Washington Post Co.</i> , 254 NLRB 168 (1981) .....	14
